	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
345317			с		
345317			B. WING		12/10/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH & RETI	REMENT CLAYTON		204 DAIRY ROAD	
510,01002			(CLAYTON, NC 27520	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	F 000		
	12/8/21. The survey for the collection of exit date was 12/10/ allegation was subsideficiency at F689.	at survey was conducted on y was extended to 12/10/21 additional information. The 21. One (1) of 1 complaint tantiated resulting in a			
F 689 SS=D	Free of Accident Ha CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1	zards/Supervision/Devices)(2)	F 689		1/4/22
	as free of accident h §483.25(d)(2)Each r supervision and ass accidents.				
	by: Based on staff and and facility and hosp facility failed to prov toileting 1 of 3 reside (Resident #1), result for a resident assess	resident ' s family interviews, bital record reviews, the ide staff supervision while ents reviewed for accidents ting in a fall. This occurred sed to have impaired or safety awareness, and		F 689 Free of accident hazards/Supervisions, Devices Resident #1 had a successful planned and safe discharge from the facility on 10/13/2021. All residents that have impaired cogniti	ve
	The findings include	-		status with poor safety awareness, and require assistance with toileting are at i for falls if not supervised.	
	9/21/21 for rehabilita hospitalization for pr diagnoses included	neumonia. Her cumulative mild cognitive impairment, weakness, dizziness, and a		A review of residents that have fallen for the last 30 days was conducted by the Director of Nursing on 12/30/2021 to identify if falls occurred while toileting without proper supervision. There was none identified. Current residents were	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		NO. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	· · ·	OMPLETED
			A. BOILDING			С
		345317	B. WING			12/10/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
				204 DAIRY ROAD		
	INTER HEALTH & RETII	REMENT CLAFTON		CLAYTON, NC 27520		
(X4) ID	-		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	EAPPROPRIATE	COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	ie 1	F 68	39		
	-	Assessment dated 9/21/21		reviewed by the Director of N		
		lent was not at risk for falls.		MDS nurses, Social Services		
		eported to have a history of		and Therapy department on		
		3 months prior to admission		using their diagnosis, falls his		
	to the facility.			BIMS score, and current plar determine if they require sup		
	The baseline care n	an for Resident #1 was dated		on the toilet. The plan of car		
		onal Status and Mobility of		revised if indicated to reflect		
		d she required one person		assistance is needed to trans		
		ersonal hygiene, toilet use,		toilet and if constant supervis	sion while on	
	dressing, bathing, be	ed mobility and transfers.		the toilet is required and will	also linked to	
				the Kardex. New admissions		
		ical Therapy (PT) plan of		readmissions will be discuss		
	care dated 9/22/21 r	5		clinical startup with updates t		
	-	esident: fall risk, decreased nd low endurance requiring		of care related to toileting tra assistance need and if const		
		initial PT assessment		supervision is warranted.	an	
	-	level of mobility going from		supervision is warranted.		
		quired substantial / maximal		Education will be provided by	/ the Director	
		dent 's level of function for		of Nursing or the Assistant D		
	toilet mobility was, "I	Not attempted due to medical		Nursing to licensed nursing s	staff, nursing	
	condition or safety c	oncerns."		assistants, and therapists that		
	Desident #41 0			to follow the residents plan o		
		ipational Therapy (OT) plan 1 also reported the resident		Kardex as to the need for res transfer assistance to the toil		
		ons. This assessment		are to have constant supervis		
		1 was oriented x 2 (to person		the toilet. This education will		
		ed a Brief Interview of Mental		completed by 01/04/2022. Th		
	,	MS score of 11 out of 15 was		will include new hires and ag		
	indicative of modera	te cognitive impairment.				
				The Director of Nursing or de	•	
		prehensive Care Plan		do random observations of a		
		g area of focus, in part: isk for falls related to		5 residents weekly when bein		
		nobility, muscle weakness		validate that their plan of car followed. An auditing tool wi	-	
	(Date Initiated: 9/22/			record the observation result		
	The interventions we			ongoing for 12 weeks. The re		
		nt's call light is within reach		audit will be discussed at QA		
	and encourage the r	-		months and at the end of the		

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 9

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 01/10/2022 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345317	B. WING			12	C 2/10/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH & RETIR			20	04 DAIRY ROAD		
BRIAN OF				С	LAYTON, NC 27520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	prompt response to a (Date Initiated: 9/22/2 Ensure that the resi footwear. (Date Initia Physical Therapy (F ordered or as needed The resident needs supplied appropriate devices as needed. F continued appropriate devices as needed. F continued appropriate restrictive device or r 9/22/21); The resident needs even floors free from adequate, glare-free reachable call light, th night; Side rails as or personal items within 9/22/21). The resident 's comp indicate the level of s completion of her Act A physician progress 9/24/21) documented Instructions": "Has p (chronic obstructive p received ABT (antibio Fall Risk (typed in ca Resident #1 's admis (MDS) assessment d had moderately impa decision making. Sei of the MDS reported extensive assistance	d. The resident needs II requests for assistance. 21); dent is wearing appropriate ted: 9/22/21); PT) evaluate and treat as 4. (Date Initiated: 9/22/21); to be evaluated for and adaptive equipment or Re-evaluate as needed for eness and to ensure least estraint. (Date Initiated: a safe environment with spills and/or clutter; light; a working and ne bed in low position at dered, handrails on walls, reach. (Date Initiated: orehensive care plan did not taff assistance required for ivities of Daily Living (ADLs). note for Resident #1 (dated I under the heading "Special neumonia and COPD pulmonary disease) is otic)Receiving PT/OTIs pital letters)." assion Minimum Data Set ated 9/26/21 indicated she ired cognitive skills for daily ction G (Functional Status) the resident required with two plus (2+) persons	F	689	months, the QAPI committee will dec the audits need to continue. The Dire of Nursing is responsible to ensure the plan of correction is completed by 01/04/2022.	ector	
PRÉFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I REGULATORY OR I Continued From page assistance as needed prompt response to a (Date Initiated: 9/22/2 Ensure that the resi footwear. (Date Initia Physical Therapy (F ordered or as needed The resident needs supplied appropriate devices as needed. F continued appropriate devices as needed. F continued appropriate restrictive device or m 9/22/21); The resident needs even floors free from adequate, glare-free reachable call light, th night; Side rails as or personal items within 9/22/21). The resident 's comp indicate the level of s completion of her Act A physician progress 9/24/21) documented Instructions": "Has p (chronic obstructive p received ABT (antibic Fall Risk (typed in ca Resident #1 's admis (MDS) assessment d had moderately impa decision making. Set of the MDS reported	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY) months, the QAPI committee will ded the audits need to continue. The Dire of Nursing is responsible to ensure th plan of correction is completed by	DBE RIATE	COM

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 01/10/2022 ORM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345317	B. WING				C 12/10/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
BRIAN CE	BRIAN CENTER HEALTH & RETIREMENT CLAYTON				04 DAIRY ROAD			
				С	LAYTON, NC 27520			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 3	F	689				
	Resident #1 was freq and bowel. The MDS	uently incontinent of bladder S also reported she had a o admission to the facility.						
	A review of Resident Assessment (CAA) w	#1 ' s Care Area /orksheet for Falls dated						
	10/4/21 included an "	Analysis of Findings."						
	These findings read, admitted in rehab pos	in part: "(Resident #1) is st hospitalization for						
		er lobe, and mechanical falls						
	at homeShe is ale							
	-	quires extensive assistance lecision was made to include						
		s care plan. The Care Plan						
	-	ted, "at risk of falls due to						
	falls will minimize risk	n weakness and (history) of						
		rvention. Assist with bed						
	mobility and transfers therapy for strengthe	s continue to participate in ning."						
		ogress Notes dated 10/5/21						
		t level of self-care with 'The patient performs all						
		g bedside commode frame						
	above commode with	moderate assistance						
	· /	75% verbal instruction/cues."						
		ted, "Pt (patient) continues to r all tasks due to self limiting						
	•	decreased problem solving."						
		andardized tests conducted						
	for Resident #1 inclue 15, reflecting a declir	ded a BIMS score of 7 out of						
		score of 7 may be indicative						
	of severe cognitive in							
	A Nurse Practitioner	(NP) progress note dated						
	10/7/21 reported Res	ident #1 ' s lab results						
	indicated she had a b	pacterial urinary tract						

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 9

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 01/10/2022 RM APPROVED O. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345317	B. WING			1:	C 2/10/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIAN CENTER HEALTH & RETIREMENT CLAYTON)4 DAIRY ROAD LAYTON, NC 27520			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	ıx	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	infection (UTI) with dy urination). An order v resident with a course A review of the reside Notes included a nota note reported Reside wheelchair to commo with minimum assist of 's standing balance r one person with maxi An Incident Report da and authored by Nurs #1 had an "unattende Nursing Description r front of toilet calling of from top of head. The "tried to get up and go over." Resident #1 w noted to be alert, vert with some confusion Medical Doctor (MD) an order received to s Department (ED) for laceration and complet tomography (CT) sca The hospital records arrived in the ED on ambulance with a chi fall and head laceration Resident #1 read: " using the toilet, got up pants got dizzy and fe her head. Patient sta months she has had gets dizzy when bend	ysuria (painful or difficult was received to treat the e of antibiotics. ent ' s PT Daily Treatment ation dated 10/7/21. The nt #1 participated in a de (and back again) transfer of one person. The resident required minimum assist of imum cues for safety. ated 10/8/21 at 10:19 PM se #1 documented Resident ed fall" in her bathroom. The eported, "Noted on floor in out, red thin drainage noted e Resident Description read, ot light headed and I fell vas assessed. She was oal, and oriented to person to time. The resident ' s was notified of the fall and send her to the Emergency evaluation of a head etion of a computerized	F	689				

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 9

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
345317		B. WING				C 10/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BRIAN CENTER HEALTH & RETIREMENT CLAYTON					204 DAIRY ROAD CLAYTON, NC 27520			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	was 0.8 centimeters ((glue) was used to re- computerized tomogra- completed. Results of acute intracranial pro- loss of neurons or net of time) and small ves- condition where blood unchanged compared The resident was disc ED back to the facility Resident Care Specia Sheet (not dated). Th "Assist needed" by Re- Limited assist was sp Resident #1 to "Turn "Transfer / Ambulation An interview was com PM with a Physical Th evaluated and worked was receiving rehab a of her notes, the PT re fall risk due to her poor PT reported she work 10/8/21 (the date of h resident participated i required a lot of cuein with supervision and of A telephone interview at 12:14 PM with Nur- an Agency (temporary assigned to care for F on 10/8/21 (at the tim	cm). A tissue adhesive pair the laceration. A aphy (CT) scan was of the CT scan read: "No cess. Chronic atrophy (a rve cells over a long period asel ischemic change (a d flow is restricted), d to prior." charged from the hospital on 10/9/21 at 3:50 AM. of 's documents included a alist (RCA) Assignment his record indicated the esident #1 was "limited." ecifically indicated for (Bed Mobility)" and n." ducted on 12/8/21 at 1:24 herapist (PT) who had d with the resident while she at the facility. Upon review eported Resident #1 was a for safety awareness. The ted with Resident #1 on er fall). On 10/8/21, the n walking with the PT but ag for safety maneuvering contact guard assist.	F	689	9			

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 9

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		PLE CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	· · · ·	IE SURVEY MPLETED
						С
		345317	B. WING		1	2/10/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
	NTER HEALTH & RETIR			204 DAIRY ROAD		
BRIAN OL				CLAYTON, NC 27520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 6	F 68	39		
		cility and it was the first time				
		sident #1. During the				
	interview, the NA stat	ed she recalled Resident #1				
		8/21 stating, "I remember it				
	like it was yesterday.					
	resident 's family me					
		nd was with Resident #1 the r to (and from) the toilet.				
		sident had a bed pan to use				
		er wanted her to use the				
	•	lanning to go home soon.				
	NA #1 reported "prob	ably an hour" after the family				
	•	dent told the NA she needed				
		again. The NA stated she				
	helped Resident #1 to	toilet (with contact guard				
		resident to ring the call bell				
		The NA reported she left				
		ed while she was on the				
		stepped out to help another				
	0 ,	30-40 secondsall I know I				
		ad fallen." The NA reported				
		arently tried to get up by				
	herself and fell. Whe	in asked if the family				
		the NA answered, "Not the				
	last time, no."					
	An interview was con	ducted on 12/8/21 at 3:28				
	PM with the facility 's					
). This nurse was identified				
	•	10/8/21 when Resident #1				
		essed fall in her bathroom.				
	-	nen she was doing her PM that evening, Resident				
		asked her to get the NA to				
		which she did). In the				
	meantime, she stated					
	,					

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 9

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	ED: 01/10/2022 RM APPROVED O. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		345317	B. WING		1:	C 2/10/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI		
BRIAN CE	NTER HEALTH & RETIR		20	04 DAIRY ROAD		
BRIAN OF			С	LAYTON, NC 27520		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	toilet. The next time when she was on the the toilet. The nurse not have left Residen someone being with the family member waresident when the rest toilet. A follow-up tele conducted on 12/9/21 When asked, the nurse Resident #1 's family when she went to get assistance. The nurse later when she went to get assistance. The nurse later when she went to get assistance and the resident on PM with the facility 's During the interview, 10/8/21 was discussed received a call from N Resident #1 's fall. The resident 's family and insisted the resident 's family and insisted the resident 's family and insisted the resident the assisted her to the to walked out of the roo member was there; the unattended. However without telling anyone the resident was on the telephone interview wor 12/9/21 at 1:11 PM DON reported she has #1 about Resident #1 reiterated that an oral set of the tot wasked out of the roo member was the the the tot wasked out of the roo member was there; the unattended was on the telephone interview wor 12/9/21 at 1:11 PM DON reported she has #1 about Resident #1 reiterated that an oral set of the resident the telephone interview work the the the tot wasked the the the the the the tot wasked the the the the the the the telephone interview work the telephone interview work the telephone the resident #1 reiterated that an oral set of the tot wasked the the tot the tot wasked the the the the the the the the the telephone the resident #1 reiterated that an oral set of the tot wasked the	she saw the resident was a bathroom floor in front of stated normally staff would t #1 on the toilet without her. However, she reported as initially there with the sident was assisted to the ephone interview was 1 at 3:27 PM with Nurse #1. se stated she was certain member was in the room t the NA for toileting e stated it was "minutes" back to check on things and the floor. ducted on 12/8/21 at 3:11 a Director of Nursing (DON). Resident #1 's fall on ed. The DON reported she Nurse #1 the night of The DON stated she was told member was at the facility lent be put on the toilet d pan. The DON also d the resident 's family e resident when the NA ilet. She stated the NA m because the family he resident was not er, the family member left e. The NA went back and	F 689			

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 9

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE S COMPL	ETED
	;
345317 B. WING 12/1	0/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
BRIAN CENTER HEALTH & RETIREMENT CLAYTON 204 DAIRY ROAD CLAYTON, NC 27520	
(X4) IDSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESIDPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIONPREFIX(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULLPREFIX(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BETAGREGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)TAGCROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 Continued From page 8 F 689 follow-up telephone interview was conducted with the DON and Administrator on 129/21 at 2:36 FM. At this time, the DON reported Resident #1 was able to use the call light. A telephone interview was conducted on 129/21 at 1:57 PM with Resident #1 's family member. During the interview, the family member was asked to describe the events that occurred the evening of 10/8/21. The family member reported while she was visiting Resident #1, the resident needed to use the bathroom and NA #1 assisted her to the tollet. The family member recalled she told the NA she would watch Resident #1 while she was in the bathroom. A few minutes later, the NA came back to act. The family member reported she specifically told the NA if she (the family member) wasn 't there to stay with the resident while she was on the tollet, the NA would not be able to leave her unattended in the bathroom. When asked, the family member stated the resident was back in bed when she left around 9:00 PM the evening of 10/8/21. The family member reported she was not at the facility when the resident was put back on the tollet and left unattended before she fell.	

Facility ID: 922982

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 9